

**SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette**

Friday 29th March, 1996

S.I. No. 16

[Legal Notice No. 59]

## THE CIVIL AVIATION ACT 1986

(No. 7 of 1986)

THE AIR NAVIGATION (FEES) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS  
1996

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 6 (2) of the Civil Aviation Act, 1986, the Minister hereby makes the following regulations -

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Air Navigation (Fees) (Amendment) Regulations 1996.
2. The Air Navigation (Fees) (Amendment) Regulations 1987\* is hereby amended as follows -
  - (a) In paragraph 1(1) (a) by deleting the words "\$25-00" and "\$40-00" that appear therein and substituting therefor the words "\$50-00" and the words "\$80-00" respectively;
  - (b) In paragraph 1(1) (b) by deleting the words "\$3-50" per 500kg" and substituting therefor the words "\$15-00" for "1,000kg";
  - (c) In paragraph 1 (1) (c) deleting "\$4-90" and 500kg", and substituting therefor the words "\$15-00" and for "1,000kg";
  - (d) In paragraph 1(1) (d) by deleting the words "\$6-90" per "500kg", and substituting therefor the words "\$20-00" per "1,000kg";
  - (e) In paragraph 1(1) (e) by deleting the words "\$10-00" per "500kg", and substituting therefor the words "\$30-00 per "1,000kg";

- (f) In paragraph 1(5), by deleting subparagraphs (a), (b), (c) and (d) and substituting therefor the following new paragraphs -

- “ (a) aircraft being used for a government purpose;
- (b) aircraft being used to calibrate navigational aids in solomon Islands;
- (c) aircraft engaged in search and rescue operations;
- (d) aircraft in respect of which an application for an exemption has been made to and granted by the Minister;”

- (g) in paragraph 10 -

- (i) by deleting the word “ Boarding fee” where ever those words appear in the said paragraph and substituting ~~therefor~~ in each case the words “ Airport Service Charge”;
- (ii) by deleting the words “ Boarding fee” that appear on the marginal note and substituting therefore the words “ Airport Service Charge” ;
- (iii) by deleting the words “ \$30-00” that appears in paragraph 10 (1) and substituting therefore the words “ \$40-00.

Dated at Honiara this nineteenth day of March, 1996.

WILLIAM HAOMAE  
Minister for Culture, Tourism and Aviation

[Legal Notice No. 60]

**THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978  
(LN. No. 43 of 1978)**

**APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE ON THE  
PREROGATIVE OF MERCY**

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 45(2) of the Constitution, I, SIR MOSES PUIBANGARA PITAKAKA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands in my own deliberate judgment hereby appoint -

**LEONARD MAENU'U OBE, to be Chairman  
DR. LESTER ROSS  
PAUL FIA**

to be members of the Committee on the Prerogative of Mercy for a period of two years with effect from the date hereof.

**Dated at Honiara this twenty-sixth day of March 1996.**

**MOSES P. PITAKAKA  
Governor-General**

